

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
CLERK'S OFFICE

Apr 11, 2016, 3:50 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

No. 92210-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR  
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

JOSETTE TAYLOR as Personal Representative of the Estate of  
FRED E. TAYLOR, deceased; and on behalf of the Estate of FRED  
E. TAYLOR; and JOSETTE TAYLOR,

Petitioner,

v.

INTUITIVE SURGICAL, INC., a foreign corporation doing business  
in Washington,

Respondent

---

PETITIONER'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

---

MASTERS LAW GROUP, P.L.L.C.  
Kenneth W. Masters, WSBA 22278  
Shelby R. Frost Lemmel, WSBA 33099  
241 Madison Ave. North  
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110  
(206) 780-5033  
Attorney for Petitioners



ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Overview.....	2
B. Without any medical literature to support its claim, ISI representatives on Harrison's credentialing committee recommended that two proctored procedures were sufficient to credential a doctor to use the robot.....	3
C. ISI did not tell Harrison that it had dramatically reduced the training program used to obtain FDA clearance.....	3
D. ISI never disclosed to Harrison numerous articles, some published by its own consultants, showing that the learning curve was as high as 250 robotic prostatectomies. ....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The trial court erroneously refused to instruct the jury that ISI had a duty to warn Harrison, the product purchaser.....	6
1. ISI has a WPLA duty to warn Harrison.....	6
2. The learned intermediary doctrine does not address, much less govern, whether a manufacturer owes a hospital a duty to warn. ....	8
3. If this Court holds that the learned intermediary doctrine applies, then it should hold that Harrison is a second learned intermediary, where Harrison stands between the da Vinci robot and the patients it can harm.....	11
B. This matter is governed by a strict liability standard. ....	12
C. This Court should hold in the alternative that comment <i>k</i> applies only on a case-by-case basis.....	16

D. The trial court erred in prohibiting any evidence to rebut the false assertion that Fred Taylor's procedure was the only incident at Harrison..... 17

E. Two additional instructions were erroneous..... 18

1. The court erred in giving a superseding cause instruction. .... 18

2. The mitigation instruction was improper..... 19

CONCLUSION ..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ayers v. Johnson &amp; Johnson Baby Prods. Co.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 747, 818 P.2d 1337 (1992) .....	12
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> , 44 Cal. 3d 1049, 245 Cal. Rptr. 412, 751 P.2d 470, 1988 .....	14, 15
<i>Campbell v. ITE Imperial Corp.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 807, 733 P.2d 969 (1987) .....	19
<i>Douglas v. Freeman</i> , 117 Wn.2d 242, 814 P.2d 1160 (1991) .....	11
<i>Estate of LaMontagne v. Bristol Meyers Squibb</i> , 127 Wn. App. 335, 343 111 P.3d 857, 2005 .....	16
<i>Lauer v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 173 Wn.2d 242, 267 P.3d 988 (2011) .....	15
<i>Little v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 118, 594 P.2d 911 (1979) .....	15
<i>McKee v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 701, 711-12 782 P.2d 1045 (1989) .....	12
<i>Pedroza v. Bryant</i> , 101 Wn.2d 226, 677 P.2d 166 (1984) .....	11
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Isadore</i> , 151 Wn.2d 294, 88 P.3d 390 (2004) .....	15
<i>Rogers v. Miles Labs., Inc.</i> , 116 Wn.2d 195 (Madsen, J., dissenting), 802 P.2d 1346 (1991).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Ruiz-Guzman v. Amvac Chem. Corp.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 493, 7 P.3d 795 (2000) .....	16, 17

<b><i>State v. Suleski</i></b> , 67 Wn.2d 45, 406 P.2d 613 (1965) .....	18
<b><i>Terhune v. A. H. Robins Co.</i></b> , 90 Wn.2d 9, 577 P.2d 975 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b><i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals</i></b> , 130 Wn.2d 160, 922 P.2d 59 (1996) .....	14, 15, 16
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 7.72.010(3) – (5) .....	14
RCW 7.72.030(1)(b) .....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
New England Journal of Medicine .....	5, 6
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 402A (1965) .....	8, 13, 15
